

No. 24A790

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SCOTT BESSENT, SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY, ET AL.,

Applicants,

v.

HAMPTON DELLINGER, SPECIAL COUNSEL OF THE OFFICE OF SPECIAL COUNSEL.

On Application for Stay Pending Appeal to Chief Justice John Roberts

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LAW PROFESSORS REGARDING THE
GOVERNMENT'S "APPLICATION TO VACATE THE ORDER ISSUED BY
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA AND REQUEST FOR AN ADMINISTRATIVE STAY"**

STEVEN A. HIRSCH
KEKER, VAN NEST & PETERS, LLP
633 Battery Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 391-5400
shirsch@keker.com

Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTERESTS OF THE AMICI..... 1

II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

III. ARGUMENT 7

 A. Economists agree that central-bank independence (CBI)
 is critical to an advanced economy. 7

 B. The Court should take no action that markets and
 political actors could interpret as presaging an abandonment
 of CBI in the United States..... 12

IV. CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021)	4
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	3
<i>Louisiana v. Am. Rivers</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1347 (2022)	7
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Protection. Bureau</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (en banc)	12
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020)	4, 12
Other Authorities	
Alex Cukierman, Steven B. Webb & Bilin Neyapti, <i>Measuring the Independence of Central Banks and Its Effect on Policy Outcomes</i> , 6 WORLD BANK ECON. REV. 353 (1992)	9
Alexander Hamilton, <i>Final Version of the Second Report on the Further Provision Necessary for Establishing Public Credit (Report on a National Bank)</i> , Nat’l Archives Founders Online, https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Hamilton/01-07-02-0229- 0003#ARHN-01-07-02-0229-0003-fn-0152-ptr	13
Ana Carolina Garriga & Cesar M. Rodriguez, <i>Central Bank Independence and Inflation Volatility in Developing Countries</i> , 78 ECON. ANALYSIS 1320 (2023)	9
Burton A. Abrams, <i>How Richard Nixon Pressured Arthur Burns: Evidence from the Nixon Tapes</i> , 20 J. ECON. PERSPECTIVES 177 (2006)	11, 13
Christine Kexel Chabot, <i>Is the Federal Reserve Constitutional? An Originalist Argument for Independent Agencies</i> , 96 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1 (2020)	12, 13

Council of Economic Advisors, <i>The Importance of Central Bank Independence</i> (May 22, 2024), https://bidenwhitehouse.archives.gov/cea/written-materials/2024/05/22/the-importance-of-central-bank-independence/#:~:text=A%20central%20bank's%20credibility%20is, long%2Dterm%2C%20anchored%20expectations	8, 9
Cristina Bodea & Raymond Hicks, <i>Price Stability and Central Bank Independence: Discipline, Credibility, and Democratic Institutions</i> , 69 INT'L ORGS. 35 (2015).....	6, 9, 10
Daniel K. Tarullo, <i>The Federal Reserve and the Constitution</i> , 97 S. CAL. L. REV. 1 (2024).....	6
Kristen E. Parnigoni, Note, <i>Shades of Scrutiny: Standards for Emergency Relief in the Shadow Docket Era</i> , 63 B.C. L. REV. 2743 (2022)	7
Letter from Sarah M. Harris to Hon. Richard J. Durbin (Feb. 12, 2025), https://fingfx.thomsonreuters.com/gfx/legaldocs/movawxboava/2025.02.12-OUT-Durbin-530D.pdf	5
Tobias Adrian, Ashraf Khan & Lev Menand, <i>A New Measure of Central Bank Independence</i> , IMF WORKING PAPER WP/24/35 (Feb. 2024), https://www.imf.org/en/Publications/WP/Issues/2024/02/23/A-New-Measure-of-Central-Bank-Independence-545270	11
